## G/6

# JU 465 OF

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Armstrong Laing, Inc.		01/02/2007	a Delaware corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Business Objects, S.A.
Street Address:	157-159 rue Anatole France
City:	Levallois-Perret
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	92309
Entity Type:	a French corporation:

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2400675	METIFY
Registration Number:	2336776	METIFY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4155760200

Email: mas@townsend.com

Correspondent Name: Mark A. Steiner, Esq.

Address Line 1: Townsend and Townsend and Crew LLP
Address Line 2: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 016499-020000US

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003846 FRAME: 0145

900115154

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark A. Steiner
Signature:	/Mark A. Steiner/
Date:	09/03/2008
Total Attachments: 2 source=metify#page1.tif source=metify#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003846 FRAME: 0146

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made on the date set opposite the signatures hereinbelow, but shall be effective, nunc pro tunc, as of Jan. 2, 2007. The assignment made by this instrument is from Armstrong Laing, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose principal place of business is 3340 Peachtree Road, N.E. Tower Place, Suite 480, Atlanta, Georgia 30326, United States of America (hereinafter the "Assignor"), to Business Objects, S.A., a French corporation, whose principal place of business is 157-159 rue Anatole France, 92309 Levallois-Perret, FRANCE (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the marks and registrations therefor set out below (collectively herein "the Marks"):

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APPL. NO FILING DATE	REG NO. ISSUE DATE
METIFY	US	75/536542 08/13/1998	2400675 10/31/2000
METIFY	US	75/536543 08/13/1998	2336776 03/28/2000
METIFY	European Union	00940189 09/21/1998	00940189 02/28/2000
METIFY	Mexico	483274 05/02/2001	765063 10/29/2002
METIFY	Mexico	483275 05/02/2001	736098 02/28/2002

WHEREAS, Assignor warrants that it owns all rights, title and interest of every kind, nature or description in and to the Marks, all rights therein, including any and all past, present and future registrations and applications therefor, all rights of renewal thereof, all rights to royalties for the licensing thereof, all claims for infringement thereof, and all goodwill pertaining thereto (hereinafter "All Rights in the Marks"); and,

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee All Rights in the Marks (as defined hereinabove);

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee All Rights in the Marks (as defined hereinabove). This assignment of all claims for damages by reason of past infringement(s) of the Marks includes the right of Assignee to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. These assigned rights shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms of which registrations pertaining to the Marks may be granted, or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor agrees to execute all documents necessary to effectuate and maintain registrations pertaining to the Marks, now and in the future.

2/4

The undersigned officers of Assignor and Assignee represent that they have authority to execute this Assignment on behalf of Assignor and Assignee, respectively, and to carry out all obligations imposed hereunder. The undersigned have read, understand, and agree to the terms of this Assignment.

ARMSTRONG LAING, INC.

ASSIGNOR

Title: Oracor

Dated: Aug. 22, 2008

61302233 v1

BUSINESS OBJECTS, S.A.

**ASSIGNEE** 

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_2008